customer’s use of services rather than from uncertainty over the cost of those services. The Group reviewed
the Health Membership Plans contracts and concluded that those contracts meet the conditions of scope
exemption of IFRS 17, the Group chose to apply IFRS 15 to measure those contracts.

The changes in accounting policies from 1 January 2023 resulted in adjustments to the amounts recognized
in the financial statements. The Group has adopted the new rules retrospectively and has restated
comparatives for the 2022 financial year. In summary, the following adjustments were made to the amounts
recognized in the balance sheet at the date of initial application (1 January 2023) and the beginning of the
earliest period presented (1 January 2022).

35PING AN HEALTHCARE AND TECHNOLOGY COMPANY LIMITED
INTERIM REPORT 2023

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information
For the six months ended 30 June 2023

(All amounts expressed in RMB thousand unless otherwise stated)

3 Changes in Accounting Policy (Continued)
3.1 Impact on the financial statements (Continued)

Statement of financial
position (extract)

31 December 2022
Originally presented

Changes in
accounting policies

1 January 2023
Restated

Contract assets 151,079 42,112 193,191

Total assets 17,142,068 42,112 17,184,180

Trade and other payables 2,349,458 (109,385) 2,240,073
Contract liabilities 1,060,460 78,705 1,139,165

Total liabilities 3,683,560 (30,680) 3,652,880

Accumulated losses (6,964,368) 72,792 (6,891,576)

Total equity 13,458,508 72,792 13,531,300

Income statement for the six months
ended 30 June 2022 (extract) Originally presented

Changes in
accounting policies Restated

Revenue 2,827,911 3,044 2,830,955
Cost of sales (2,054,488) (24,829) (2,079,317)
Gross profit 773,423 (21,785) 751,638

Selling and marketing expenses (523,477) (16,317) (539,794)
Operating loss (461,780) (38,102) (499,882)

Loss before income tax (422,301) (38,102) (460,403)

Loss for the period (425,839) (38,102) (463,941)

Loss attributable to:
 – Owners of the Company (424,353) (38,102) (462,455)
 – Non-controlling interests (1,486) – (1,486)

(425,839) (38,102) (463,941)

Loss per share attributable to
 owners of the Company
 – Basic (RMB yuan) (0.39) (0.04) (0.43)
 – Diluted (RMB yuan) (0.39) (0.04) (0.43)

Total comprehensive loss for the period (369,237) (38,102) (407,339)

Total comprehensive loss
 attributable to:
 – Owners of the Company (367,751) (38,102) (405,853)
 – Non-controlling interests (1,486) – (1,486)

(369,237) (38,102) (407,339)

36 PING AN HEALTHCARE AND TECHNOLOGY COMPANY LIMITED
INTERIM REPORT 2023

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information
For the six months ended 30 June 2023
(All amounts expressed in RMB thousand unless otherwise stated)

3 Changes in Accounting Policy (Continued)
3.1 Impact on the financial statements (Continued)

The total impact on the Group’s accumulated losses as at 1 January 2023 and 1 January 2022 is as follows:

Closing accumulated losses as at 31 December 2022 (6,964,368)
Recognition of contract assets to fulfil a contract 42,112
Recognition of contract liabilities for revenue (78,705)